
 
 

 
 
 
3 June 2022 
 
 
To: Councillors Baker, G Coleman, Farrell, Kirkland, O'Hara, Owen, D Scott and Stansfield  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 14 June 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either  
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 MARCH 2022  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 22 March 2022 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  (Pages 5 - 26) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined. 

 

Public Document Pack



4  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - MARCH 2022  (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

 The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection in respect of the March 2022 update. 

 
5  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - APRIL 2022  (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
 The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and support the 

actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection in respect of the April 2022 update. 
 

6  PLANNING APPLICATION 22/0037: ANCHORSHOLME SERVICE STATION, 332 
FLEETWOOD ROAD, BLACKPOOL  (Pages 35 - 56) 
 

 To consider planning application 22/0037 for the erection of a single storey 
convenience store and provision of associated parking and landscaping following 
demolition of existing petrol station and convenience store. 

 
7  PLANNING APPLICATION: 22/0054: FORMER BAGULEYS GARDEN CENTRE, 

MIDGELAND ROAD, BLACKPOOL  (Pages 57 - 80) 
 

 To consider planning application 22/0054 for the erection of 5 detached bungalows for 
people of the age of 55, with associated garages, landscaping and utilising existing 
access from Midgeland Road (via Birchwood Gardens). 

 
8  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date of the next meeting as 26 July 2022. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior 
Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail jennifer.cook@blackpool.gov.uk  
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 22 MARCH 2022 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Owen (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
Farrell 

Kirkland 
O'Hara 

Robertson BEM 
Stansfield 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Carl Carrington, Head of Planning, Quality and Control 
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Ian Curtis, Legal Officer 
Susan Parker, Head of Development Management 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JANUARY 2022 
 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 25 January 2022 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Planning Committee considered a report on planning enforcement appeals lodged 
since the last meeting. Five appeals had been lodged and three appeals determined. Of 
the three determined, one had been dismissed and the other two had been allowed. 
 
Ms S Parker, Head of Development Management, informed the Committee that the 
Planning Inspector had allowed the appeal in respect of Bairstow Street for the use of the 
premises as six self-contained holiday flats. Although the Inspector had acknowledged 
that the proposal was a sui generis use and that the Council was entitled to apply its 
adopted residential standards, he gave weight to the quality of the internal fit-out 
amongst other considerations and accordingly granted planning permission. Ms Parker 
advised that while taking the decision into account, the Council would continue to 
maintain a firm line to exercise planning judgement as it saw fit. 
 
Resolved: 
To note the update. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 22 MARCH 2022 
 
 

 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Planning Committee considered a report on enforcement activity in Blackpool from 1 
February 2022 to 28 February 2022. During the period 32 new cases had been registered 
for investigation and as at 28 February 2022, there were 433 “live” complaints 
outstanding. 
 
Resolved: 
To note the update. 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATION 21/0968: STANLEY BUILDINGS, CHURCH STREET, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Planning Committee considered application 21/0968 for the refurbishment of the 
existing building and external alterations to all elevations and windows, installation of 
replacement shop fronts, creation of courtyard at ground floor level, provision of new 
roof terrace at second floor level and use of premises as altered for office, cafe and retail 
uses following the demolition of various structures within the courtyard area at Stanley 
Buildings, Church Street, Blackpool. 
 
Ms Susan Parker, Head of Development Management, outlined the report and provided a 
summary of the application and details of the proposal. The building was locally listed, fell 
within the Town Centre Conservation Area, and also fell within the setting of a number of 
statutorily and locally listed buildings. The building was currently used for retail and office 
space at g
[...]
 
was merely in line with the pseudo-Egyptian style of the building. 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions 1-9 in the committee report 
and the amended conditions 4 and 5 in the update note. 
 
6 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Resolved: 
To note the date of the next meeting as 10 May 2022. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 Page 3



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 22 MARCH 2022 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.20 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jenni Cook Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: jennifer.cook@blackpool.gov.uk  

Page 4

mailto:jennifer.cook@blackpool.gov.uk


   
 

   
 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Susan Parker, Head of Development Management 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

14 June 2022 

 
PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee is requested to note the planning and enforcement appeals, lodged 
and determined. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the report. 
 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To provide the Committee with a summary of planning appeals for information. 
 

3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1 None, the report is for information only. 
 
5.0 Council Priority: 

 
5.1 The relevant Council priorities are both ‘The Economy: maximising growth and 

opportunity across Blackpool’ and ‘Communities: creating stronger communities and 
increasing resilience’.  

 
6.0 Planning Appeals Lodged 

 
6.1.1 
 
 
 

 
 
 

21/0474 – 57 CENTRAL DRIVE, BLACKPOOL, FY1 5DS - Erection of rear roof lift to form 
additional bedrooms, bathroom and storage. 
 
An appeal has been lodged by Mr Asghar against the Council’s refusal of Planning 
Pe
[...]
 
strategies regarding the location of retail development and flood risk management and 
sufficient evidence has not been provided to justify this. No other material planning 
considerations have been identified that would outweigh this view. 

 
12.0       CONCLUSION 
 
12.1       The proposed scheme proposes retail development outside the designated centres without 

reasonable justification which would undermine the retail hierarchy of established centres 
across the borough. It would also permit development within Flood Zone 3 without 
reasonable justification which would conflict with the Council’s efforts to manage impacts of 
flooding and increase the resilience of development by reducing flood risk. On this basis, 
Members are respectfully recommended to refuse the application. 

 
13.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
13.1       Refuse for the following reasons: 
 

 The scheme proposes the development of a convenience store which is a main town centre 
use and no satisfactory evidence has been provided to demonstrate that it complies with the 
retail sequential test or would not have a significant adverse impact upon the health of 
existing centres. As such the proposals are considered to undermine the retail hierarchy of 
the established designated centres and prejudice the Council’s regeneration aims to 
strengthen the role, vitality, and viability of the town’s designated centres. The scheme 
would therefore be contrary to Policy CS4 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 
2012-2027, Policies BH14 and BH16 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016, and Section 7 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

 The scheme proposes development within Flood Zone 3 and no satisfactory evidence has 
been provided to demonstrate that it complies with the flood risk sequential test. As such, 
the proposals are considered to undermine the Council’s efforts to manage impacts of 
flooding and direct new development to areas of lowest flood risk. The scheme would 
therefore be contrary to Policy CS9 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-
2027 and Section 14 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
 
 

Page 50



Appendix 6(a) 

22/0037 – Anchorsholme Service Station 

 

Location Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Site Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 51



Proposed Floor Plan  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Proposed Elevations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



 

Proposed Landscaping Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Vehicle Tracking Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 53



Site Photos 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 54



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 55



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 56



Blackpool Council 
Development Management 
 
Officer Report to Committee 
 
 

Application ref:  22/0054 
 

Ward: STANLEY 
 

Application type: FULL 
 

Location: FORMER BAGULEYS GARDEN CENTRE, MIDGELAND ROAD, BLACKPOOL 
 

Proposal: Erection of 5 detached bungalows for people of the age of 55, with 
associated garages, landscaping and utilising existing access from 
Midgeland Road (via Birchwood Gardens) 
 

Recommendation: Refuse 
 

Case officer: Bethany Thornton 
 

Case officer contact: 
 
Meeting date:  

01253 476312 
 
14 June 2022 

  
 
1.0 BLACKPOOL COUNCIL PLAN 2019-2024  
 
1.1 The Council Plan sets out two priorities. The first is ‘the economy: maximising growth and 

opportunity across Blackpool’, and the second is ‘communities: creating stronger 
communities and increasing resilience.  

 
1.2 This application would accord with priority one as it would allow for the development of 

unused land for housing, however it would also conflict with the priority two as the land to 
be developed falls within the Marton Moss Strategic Site
[...]
flood risk or highway safety are 
anticipated.  

 
11.10.4  In terms of planning balance, the development proposed is not considered to constitute 

sustainable development as it would conflict with the development plan and no other 
material planning considerations have been identified that would outweigh this view. 

 
12.0 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
12.1 The development would create five new dwelling and so would generate some Council Tax 

income for the Council. However, this is not a material planning consideration and has no 
weight in the planning balance.  

 
13.0       CONCLUSION 
 
13.1       The proposals are contrary to Policy CS26 of the Local Plan as they propose development on 

the Moss which does not accord with the provisions of Policy CS26 and in advance of the 
adoption of a neighbourhood plan there are no current policies or plans which would justify 
the development and outweigh the conflict with CS26. On this basis, Members are 
respectfully recommended to refuse the application. 

 
14.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
14.1       Refuse for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposals would occupy greenfield land and would not meet any of the specified 
circumstances in which new residential development would be acceptable within the 
Marton Moss Strategic Site in advance of the adoption of a Neighbourhood Plan for the 
area. As proposed, the development would have a significant and unacceptable impact upon 
the green, open and semi-rural character of this area of the Moss. No material planning 
considerations have been identified which would outweigh this conflict with policy. Whilst 

Page 71



all applications must be determined on their own merits, an approval in this instance would 
make it harder for the Council to resist similar proposals in similar circumstances which 
would lead to a greater cumulative impact. As such, the scheme would have an 
unacceptable impact on the character of the Marton Moss Strategic Site and would be 
contrary to Polic

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2022

Present:
Councillor Owen (in the Chair)
Councillors
Baker
G Coleman

Farrell
Kirkland

O'Hara
Stansfield

In Attendance:
Susan Parker, Head of Development Management
Ian Curtis, Legal Officer
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser
Latif Patel, Network Planning and Projects Manager
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 MARCH 2022
Resolved:
That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 22 March 2022 be approved and
signed by the Chair as a correct record.
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
The Planning Committee considered a report on planning enforcement appeals lodged
since the last meeting. Two appeals had been lodged and seven appeals determined. Of
the seven appeals determined two had been allowed in respect of Squires Gate Industrial
Estate and the Gypsy and Traveller site at Midgeland Road and Ms Susan Parker, Head of
Development Management, provided the Committee with an overview of these two
appeals. In relation to Squires Gate, the Inspector had attached conditions which dealt
with most of the Planning Officers’ concerns and the Planning Enforcement Team would
remain vigilant in respect of the site.
In relation to the Gypsy and Traveller site refused by the Council and noted at paragraph
7.2 of the officer report, Ms Parker advised the Committee that although the Council had
met its requirements in respect of Gypsy and Traveller provision, should a site be deemed
suitable, planning permission could still be granted, as each application would be
determined under its own merits.
In response to questions from the Committee, Ms Parker confirmed that when the
Inspector allowed an appeal, the Council would only incur costs if the Inspector
determined that the Council had acted in an unreasonable manner, which had not been
the case for either of these appeals.
Resolved:

MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2022
To note the update.
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - MARCH 2022
The Planning Committee considered an update on enforcement activity in Blackpool from
1 March 2022 to 31 March 2022.
In total 56 new cases had been registered for investigation in March 2022 and as at 31
March 2022, there were 439 “live” complaints outstanding.
Resolved:
To note the update.
5 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - APRIL 2022
The Planning Committee considered an update on enforcement activity in Blackpool from
1 April 2022 to 30 April 2022.
In total 54 new cases had been registered for investigation in April 2022 and as at 30 April
2022 there were 422 “live” complaints outstanding.
Resolved:
To note the update.
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 22/0037: ANCHORSHOLME SERVICE STATION, 332
FLEETWOOD ROAD, BLACKPOOL
The Planning Committee considered application number 22/0037 for the erection of a
single storey convenience store and provision of associated parking and landscaping
following demolition of the existing petrol station and convenience store at
Anchorsholme Service Station, 332 Fleetwood Road, Blackpool.
Ms S Parker, Head of Development Management outlined the report and provided a
summary of the application and details of the proposal and noted that the existing retail
unit had a floor space of 161 square metres and the proposed new unit would have a
floor space of 490 square metres, which was approximately three times bigger. The
application site was located on the edge of the defined Anchorsholme Lane local centre,
however this did not fall within a defined shopping area.
The Committee was advised that paragraph 20 of the National Planning Policy Framework
and policy CS4 of the local plan required a proposal such as the proposed development to
be located in accordance with a sequential test. Preference was given to in-centre
locations, edge-of-centre locations, and then to out-of-centre sites. Although the
applicant had submitted a sequential appraisal in support of the proposal, the appraisal
only considered the nearby Anchorsholme Lane local centre and Cleveleys town centre.
No justification for limited the area of search to the northern part of the town had been
given and the Committee was reminded that the identity of the end-retailer was not a
material planning consideration.
Ms Parker advised that it was the responsibility of the applicant to demonstrate that no

MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2022
suitable, available, and sequentially preferable alternative sites were available. Planning
Officers considered that this had not been satisfactorily demonstrated and that there may
be sites capable of accommodating the proposed development within designated
shopping centres elsewhere in the borough. As these had not been considered by the
applicant’s assessment, the sequential test had not been passed.
Ms Parker noted that the applicant had not undertaken an impact appraisal and existing
convenience shopping provision already existed within the local centre in the form of a
Lidl supermarket and a McColl’s convenience store. Both of these stores could be affected
detrimentally by the proposed application and the Committee was advised that the
application had not carried out an assessment of this potential impact.
The site fell within flood zone 3 and a sequential test applied to any development within
flood zones with the order of preference given to development within zones 1 and 2
before development in flood zone 3 could be permitted. Ms Parker advised the
Committee that the applicant had not undertaken a sequential appraisal in relation to
flood risk.
Ms Parker noted that the applicant had contacted Committee members in respect of the
benefits of the application, however, Planning Officers remained of the opinion that their
letter did not raise any substantive new points had not already been addressed in the
report or were not already in the public domain. Although the scheme would result in job
creation and economic development, this did not weigh sufficiently in favour of the
proposal to outweigh the harm that would arise from unjustified retail development
outside of a defined shopping area. The Committee was reminded that whilst all
applications should be considered on their own merits, an approval would make it harder
for the Council to resist similar schemes in similar circumstances, further undermining the
Council’s approach to safeguard the town centre.
The applicant was of the view that that other land uses would not be viable on the site
due to anticipated remediation costs arising from land contamination, however these
costs had not been quantified and therefore Officers were of the view that a substantive
viability case had not been presented. The site was brownfield and in a relatively
prominent position and although re-development of the site would represent effective
use of the land, this could be achieved through other policy-compliant forms of
development and no evidence had been submitted to demonstrate that these other
forms of development had been explored. Ms Parker advised the Committee that the
benefits of re-using the site as proposed did not sufficiently override the harm that could
be caused by undermining the Council’s approach to safeguarding the established retail
hierarchy and managing flood risk.
Ms Parker acknowledged that whilst the scheme, the design and level of parking provision
was considered acceptable and that residential amenity and highway safety, ecology,
drainage and flood risk could be adequately safeguarded through condition, the proposed
scheme remained unacceptable in principle for the reasons set out in the officer report
and as such the Committee was respectfully recommended to refuse planning
permission.
Mr N Tongue spoke in favour of the application on behalf of the applicant and advised the
Committee that the site currently housed a struggling petrol station and the applicant

MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2022
was preparing to invest £2.5million in the site, which would include demolition costs.
Development of the site would avoid it being vacant in the long-term and prevent any
less-desirable use of the site. In addition the development would create 25 jobs and
support economic development of the area, which was supported by the National
Planning Policy Framework and emerging planning policy.
Mr Tongue advised the Committee that the proposals included five electric vehicle
charging points with the potential for more which could help the Council to meet its ‘Net
Zero’ targets with respect to carbon emissions. A comprehensive sequential assessment
had been carried out which was robust and had been carried out in accordance with
prevailing case law. The applicant considered the submitted flood risk sequential
assessment to be acceptable and the Environment Agency had not noted any concerns.
Mr Tongue drew the Committee’s attention to Section 78 of the Town and Country
Planning Act and respectfully requested that the Committee approved the application.
The Committee discussed the application and the proximity of the nearby Lidl. Ms Parker
clarified the shopping area boundaries were clearly defined and there were no proposals
to change these.
Resolved:
That planning permission is refused for the following reasons:
1. The scheme proposes the development of a convenience store which is a main
town centre use and no satisfactory evidence has been provided to demonstrate
that it complies with the retail sequential test or would not have a significant
adverse impact upon the health of existing centres. As such the proposals are
considered to undermine the retail hierarchy of the established designated
centres and prejudice the Council’s regeneration aims to strengthen the role,
vitality, and viability of the town’s designated centres. The scheme would
therefore be contrary to Policy CS4 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core
Strategy 2012-2027, Policies BH14 and BH16 of the Blackpool Local Plan 20012016, and Section 7 of the National Planning Policy Framework.
2. The scheme proposes development within Flood Zone 3 and no satisfactory
evidence has been provided to demonstrate that it complies with the flood risk
sequential test. As such, the proposals are considered to undermine the Council’s
efforts to manage impacts of flooding and direct new development to areas of
lowest flood risk. The scheme would therefore be contrary to Policy CS9 of the
Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027 and Section 14 of the
National Planning Policy Framework.
7 PLANNING APPLICATION: 22/0054: FORMER BAGULEYS GARDEN CENTRE,
MIDGELAND ROAD, BLACKPOOL
The Planning Committee considered planning application 22/0054 for the erection of 5
detached bungalows for people of the age of 55, with associated garages, landscaping
and utilising existing access from Midgeland Road (via Birchwood Gardens) at the former
Baguley’s Garden Centre, Midgeland Road, Blackpool.
Ms S Parker, Head of Development Management, outlined the report and provided a
summary of the application and details of the proposal. The application was in respect of

MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2022
land bound by Stockydale Road to the east, houses to the north and south, and the
former Baguleys garden centre to the west. The site had an extensive planning history
and Ms Parker provided a brief summary of this, drawing the Committee’s attention to an
outline planning permission granted in 2012 for 36 dwellings covering both the
application site and adjoining land. This had been granted during a time when the council
had been unable to demonstrate a five-year supply of housing land and consequently the
‘tilted planning balance’ had applied. Although reserved matters approval was granted in
2016, the permission was never implemented and lapsed in September 2018. By then, the
Council was able to demonstrate a five-year housing land supply and the tilted planning
balance no longer applied to override the policies which prevented development on
Marton Moss. In 2019 planning permission was granted for 12 bungalows on the former
Baguleys site as the site was previously developed land and in poor condition. The land
outlined in the application remained as undeveloped greenfield land and the applicant
was advised that development of this site would not be supported until a Neighbourhood
Plan, identifying it as suitable for housing, had been adopted.
The current application sought planning permission for five bungalows each with an
attached garage, and the bungalows would accommodate people over 55 years of age.
Ms Parker drew the Committee’s attention to the Update Note, which stated that the
garages had been repositioned to pull them away from Stockydale Road to alleviate the
concern that they would appear overly-prominent in the street scene. Two garages would
be linked, which would make two of the properties effectively semi-detached and in
terms of design and levels of amenity and car parking, no objections were raised,
biodiversity could be appropriately safeguarded for or compensated for and no undue
impacts on environmental quality were anticipated.
The proposal did not generate a requirement for contributions towards local education or
health provision and included sufficient public open space to meet identified needs. A
financial contribution towards affordable housing would be required and the Committee
was advised that until a Supplementary Planning Document was in place, there was
currently no method with which to calculate a contribution.
The Committee was informed that nine representations of support, four of which come
from residents of the new development on the old Baguleys site had been received. One
representation had raised concerns about drainage and flooding and if the Committee
was minded to approve the application then these could be dealt with by planning
condition.
Ms Parker advised the Committee that despite the considerations in favour of the
proposal the recommendation remained one of refusal as the legal starting point for the
determination of planning applications was the Development Plan. Policy CS26 of the
Core Strategy, which formed part of the Development Plan, precluded development (that
did not accord with strict criteria) in advance of the adoption of a Neighbourhood Plan.
There was currently no Neighbourhood Plan in place for the area meaning that the
proposal was contrary to the provision of adopted Policy CS26 and the Council was not in
a position of housing need, meaning that a tilted planning balance was not engaged.
The Committee was informed that a draft Neighbourhood Plan had been published for
consultation and summarised the consultation and adoption process. Ms Parker noted
that in accordance with the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework the

MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2022
weight that could be attached to the Neighbourhood Plan would increase as it moved
through the process and at present, the plan was at too early a stage to attach significant
weight to it. The applicant had been advised to hold the application in abeyance until the
Neighbourhood Plan had progressed further, but had requested that it be determined
under the current policy framework, meaning that the full weight of Policy CS26 of the
Core Strategy had been applied. As previously stated and in the opinion of Planning
Officers, the Neighbourhood Plan was currently considered to hold limited weight.
The Committee was respectfully recommended to refuse the application for the first
reason set out in the officer report as the second reason had been addressed through the
submission of amended plans.
Ms J Fox, Fox Planning Consultancy, spoke on behalf of the applicant in favour of the
application and informed the Committee that the previous permission had been for 22
two-storey houses and the current application was for a lower density of development,
being five bungalows. The application was consistent with the aim and objectives of
National Planning Policy, there had been no objections from the Marton Moss Forum, and
there was community support in favour of the application.
Ms Fox advised the Committee that although the land was designated as greenfield, the
land had previously contained buildings and therefore could be considered to be part
brownfield. The site currently had a derelict appearance and was overgrown in places. In
respect of the landscape management plan, retention of the 2.5 metre hedges on
Stockydale Road would act as an effective buffer and soft boundary between urban
development and Marton Moss. The impact on the street scene would be minimal and
would respect the character of the existing development.
Ms K Bannister spoke in favour of the application on behalf of her parents who were
residents on the existing development on behalf of other residents. She advised the
Committee that residents were aware of the site’s planning history, expected that there
would eventually be development on this land and welcomed the addition of five
bungalows. At present fly tipping was taking place on this land, making the current
residents feel vulnerable.
Ms Bannister informed the Committee that the Marton Moss Neighbourhood Forum was
supportive of the additional five bungalows and that the application would support and
enhance the area.
Ms Parker advised the Committee that planning officers did not agree that the application
site could be considered to be part brownfield, that the site was thoroughly vegetated,
and it was the site owner’s responsibility to maintain the land in a good condition.
The Committee discussed the application and the Chair noted that development was
welcomed on the site, however this needed to be at the right time, once the
Neighbourhood Plan was in place and the scheme could be supported by planning policy.
The Committee acknowledged that the previous application was for 22 dwellings and that
it could be some considerable time before the Neighbourhood Plan was approved.
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr I Curtis, Legal Advisor to the Committee, advised that
the Committee’s starting point was Policy CS26 of the Development Plan and, in his view,

MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2022
since policy CS26 was specifically directed to Marton Moss and to the present
circumstances, which were that a neighbourhood plan was in active preparation but had
not been made, much weight could be given to the planning officer’s assessment and
recommendation to refuse.
In response to comments made by the Committee, Ms Parker advised that the timeline
for approval of Neighbourhood Plans was driven by the Neighbourhood Forum, not the
Council and re-iterated the adoption process. If the Committee was minded to grant the
application then this could set a precedent for other applications on Marton Moss to be
submitted, before the Neighbourhood Plan was approved and in place.
The Committee acknowledged that Marton Moss was a sensitive area in which
development needed to be controlled in order to protect green space. It was also noted
that the Marton Moss Forum was supportive of the application and that it was rare to see
an application in the area with public support behind it. However, the Committee
acknowledged that an approval at this stage, prior to the due process of the
Neighbourhood Plan, could set a precedent.
Resolved:
That the application is refused for the following reason:
1. The proposals would occupy greenfield land and would not meet any of the
specified circumstances in which new residential development would be
acceptable within the Marton Moss Strategic Site in advance of the adoption of a
Neighbourhood Plan for the area. As proposed, the development would have a
significant and unacceptable impact upon the green, open and semi-rural
character of this area of the Moss. No material planning considerations have been
identified which would outweigh this conflict with policy. Whilst all applications
must be determined on their own merits, an approval in this instance would make
it harder for the Council to resist similar proposals in similar circumstances which
would lead to a greater cumulative impact. As such, the scheme would have an
unacceptable impact on the character of the Marton Moss Strategic Site and
would be contrary to Policy CS26 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy
2012-2027.
8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Resolved:
To note the date of the next meeting as 26 July 2022.

Chairman
(The meeting ended at 6.51 pm)
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Jenni Cook Democratic Governance Senior Adviser
Tel: (01253) 477212

MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2022
E-mail: jennifer.cook@blackpool.gov.uk

